within the consolidated statement of earnings. Also, if the non-controlling interest was in a deficit position, the Company
was not required to show the non-controlling interest’s portion of the loss.

IFRS – non-controlling interests in the equity of a consolidated affiliate are classified as a component of equity separate
from the equity of the parent and are not included in net earnings, but instead are presented as an allocation of net
earnings, even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance. As a result, the non-controlling
interest’s share of loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended February 28, 2011 was $5,408 and has been shown
separately on the statement of loss and comprehensive loss and the statement of financial position.

DONNER METALS LTD.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
February 29, 2012 and February 28, 2011
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

20. First Time Adoption of IFRS (cont’d)

The March 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Effect of

Canadian transition to

Notes GAAP IFRS IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash 5,733,400$   -$   5,733,400$

Trade and other receivables 13,728   -   13,728

Tax credits recoverable 597,854   -   597,854

Advances for exploration 503,907   -   503,907

Prepaid expenses 26,494   -   26,494

Total current assets 6,875,383   -   6,875,383

Non-current assets

Property and equipment 19,302   -   19,302

Long-term tax credits recoverable 7,040   -   7,040

Investment 1,359,683   -   1,359,683

Total non-current assets 1,386,025   -   1,386,025

Total assets 8,261,408$   -$   8,261,408$

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 117,125$   117,125$

Flow-through share premium i -   800,381   800,381

Total current liabilities 117,125   800,381   917,506

Equity

Common shares i 20,453,431   151,141   20,604,572

Warrants reserve 1,931,198   -   1,931,198

Share option reserve 5,658,116   -   5,658,116

Available-for-sale revaluation reserve 948,061   -   948,061

Deficit i (20,846,523)   (951,522)   (21,798,045)

Total equity 8,144,283   (800,381)   7,343,902

Total liabilities and equity 8,261,408$   -$   8,261,408$

DONNER METALS LTD.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
February 29, 2012 and February 28, 2011
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

20. First Time Adoption of IFRS (cont’d)

The February 28, 2011 Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Effect of

Canadian transition to

Notes GAAP IFRS IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash 5,022,048$   -$   5,022,048$

Trade and other receivables 47,433   -   47,433

Tax credits recoverable 960,753   -   960,753

Advances for exploration 126,692   -   126,692

Prepaid expenses 36,599   -   36,599

Total current assets 6,193,525   -   6,193,525

Non-current assets

Property and equipment 13,894   -   13,894

Long-term tax credits recoverable 156,784   -   156,784

Investment 370,822   -   370,822

Total non-current assets 541,500   -   541,500

Total assets 6,735,025$   -$   6,735,025$

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 102,350$   -$   102,350$

Flow-through share premium i -   383,362   383,362

Total current liabilities 102,350   383,362   485,712

Equity

Common shares i 24,851,705   460,387   25,312,092

Warrants reserve 1,269,554   -   1,269,554

Share option reserve 6,395,533   -   6,395,533

Available-for-sale revaluation reserve (40,799)   -   (40,799)

Deficit i,ii (25,843,318)   (838,341)   (26,681,659)

Equity attributable to owners of the Company ii 6,632,675   (377,954)   6,254,721

Non-controlling interest ii -   (5,408)   (5,408)

Total equity 6,632,675   (383,362)   6,249,313

Total liabilities and equity 6,735,025$   -$   6,735,025$

DONNER METALS LTD.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
February 29, 2012 and February 28, 2011
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

20. First Time Adoption of IFRS (cont’d)

The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended February 28, 2011 has been
reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Effect of

Canadian transition to

Notes GAAP IFRS IFRS

Expenses

Exploration 3,839,051$   -$   3,839,051$

Foreign exchange loss 301   -   301

General and administrative 1,501,273   -   1,501,273

Share-based payments 471,886   -   471,886

Operating loss (5,812,511)   -   (5,812,511)

Interest income 28,101   -   28,101

Interest expense on flow-through shares (6,006)   -   (6,006)

Flow-through share premium i -   901,394   901,394

22,095   901,394   923,489

Loss before income taxes (5,790,416)   901,394   (4,889,022)

Deferred income tax recovery i 793,621   (793,621)   -

Loss for the year (4,996,795)   107,773   (4,889,022)

Other comprehensive loss

Unrealized loss on mark to market of investment, net of tax (988,860)   -   (988,860)

Total comprehensive loss (5,985,655)$   107,773$   (5,877,882)$

Loss attributable to:

Non-controlling interest ii -$   (5,408)$   (5,408)$

Owners of the Company ii -   (4,883,614)   (4,883,614)

-$   (4,889,022)$   (4,889,022)$

Comprehensive loss attributable to:

Non-controlling interest ii -$   (5,408)$   (5,408)$

Owners of the Company ii -   (5,872,474)   (5,872,474)

-$   (5,877,882)$   (5,877,882)$